The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

70

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting commissions
payable to the Joint Lead Managers and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the
offering of the Bonds, will be approximately U.S.$518.5 million. The net proceeds will be used for
refinancing of offshore debts of the Group.

71

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current
portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2020 (i) on an actual basis
and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the commissions
and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the 2020 Annual Financial Statements and the notes
to those statements, which are included elsewhere in this Offering Circular:

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

RMB U.S.$(1) RMB U.S.$(1)

(’000)
(audited) (unaudited)

Current indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 7,362,646 1,128,375 7,362,646 1,128,375
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 16,558,327 2,537,675 16,558,327 2,537,675
Other current liabilities..... 321,170 49,221 321,170 49,221

Total current indebtedness ..... 24,242,143 3,715,271 24,242,143 3,715,271

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 26,012,302 3,986,560 26,012,302 3,986,560
Bonds payable ..... 26,103,206 4,000,491 26,103,206 4,000,491
Long-term payable..... 13,575,699 2,080,567 13,575,699 2,080,567
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 3,393,000 520,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 65,691,207 10,067,618 69,084,207 10,587,618

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 89,933,350 13,782,889 93,326,350 14,302,889

Total owners’ equity ..... 62,110,609 9,518,867 62,110,609 9,518,867

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 152,043,959 23,301,756 155,436,959 23,821,756

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated
based on an exchange rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00 on 31 December 2020 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of
the Federal Reserve Board of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions and
other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.